increase in lapse and surrender rates early in the life policy will tend to increase in expense,

which will reduce profits for shareholders.

Discount rate

The subsidiary company determines the discount rates to be used in estimating the

subsidiary company’s future payment obligation to the insured using the risk free rate as at

the valuation date, which is the higher of the rate of the return on non-interest bearing Thai

governments bonds at the valuation date and average rate of return on non-interest bearing

Thai governments bonds at the end of each of the eight quarters following the valuation

date. A decrease in the discount rate would result in an increase the long-term insurance

policy reserves.

82

Sensitivity analysis

 The result of sensitivity analysis for significant assumptions that affect the present value of

the insurance contract liabilities as at 31 December 2018 and 2017 are summarised below:

 (Unit: Million Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

 2018

  Insurance contract liabilities Effect to

 Change

Gross

reinsurance

increase

(decrease)

Net reinsurance

increase

(decrease)

Increase

(decrease) on

profit before tax

Increase

(decrease) on

equity

Mortality rate Increase 10% 17 - (17) (14)

Expenses rate Increase 10% 9 - (9) (7)

Lapse and surrender rates Increase 10% (18) - 18 14

Discount rate Increase 0.5% (183) - 183 147

Mortality rate Decrease 10% (18) - 18 14

Expenses rate Decrease 10% (9) - 9 7

Lapse and surrender rates Decrease 10% 18 - (18) (14)

Discount rate Decrease 0.1% 27 - (27) (22)

 (Unit: Million Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

 2017

  Insurance contract liabilities Effect to

 Change

Gross

reinsurance

increase

(decrease)

Net reinsurance

increase

(decrease)

Increase

(decrease) on

profit before tax

Increase

(decrease) on

equity

Mortality rate Increase 10% 17 - (17) (13)

Expenses rate Increase 10% 10 - (10) (8)

Lapse and surrender rates Increase 10% (22) - 22 17

Discount rate Increase 0.5% (229) - 229 183

Mortality rate Decrease 10% (17) - 17 13

Expenses rate Decrease 10% (10) - 10 8

Lapse and surrender rates Decrease 10% 22 - (22) (18)

Discount rate Decrease 0.1% 19 - (19) (16)

83

26.1 Life policy reserve

 (Unit: Million Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

 For the years ended 31 December

 2018 2017

Balance - beginning of the year 8,953 9,558

Insurance policy reserves increased from new policies and

enforced policies 116 137

Insurance policy reserves decreased from benefit paid,

lapse, surrender and others (1,238) (1,063)

Assumptions changes  (76) 150

Experience adjustments  148 200

Other adjustments - (29)

Balance - end of the year 7,903 8,953

26.2 Loss reserves and outstanding claims

 (Unit: Million Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

 For the years ended 31 December

 2018 2017

Balance - beginning of the year 1,701 1,559

Claim expenses for the year 4,733 3,949

Change in loss reserves and outstanding in claims and

assumption 280 152

Claim expenses paid during the year (5,019) (3,959)

Balance - end of the year 1,695 1,701

26.3 Unearned premium reserve

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

 For the years ended 31 December

 2018 2017

Balance - beginning of the year 3,851 3,408

Premium written for the year 8,722 7,655

Premium earned during the current year  (8,192) (7,212)

Balance - end of the year 4,381 3,851

84

26.4 Unexpired risks reserve

  (Unit: Million Baht)

 Consolidated financial statements

 For the years ended 31 December

 2018 2017

Balance - beginning of the year 63 19

Increase during the year 673 45

Expire during the year (511) (1)

Balance - end of the year 225 63

26.5 Insurance/Life insurance risk

 Non-life insurance

 Insurance Risk

Insurance risk is the risk that the frequency and severity of losses may deviate from the

assumptions used in determining the premium rate, reserve calculations and underwriting.

Insurance risk can be divided into three types, depending on the source of the risk, and

these consist of product development and pricing risk, underwriting risk and claims

management risk.

A subsidiary has insurance risk management procedures covering risk identification, risk

assessment using risk measurement indexes like the estimated ultimate combine ratio and